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construction of all otegocies ot' hotels and motels, and for the augmentation of tourist
~ransport faci li ties a t selected tourist centres.
It also has plans to construct youth hostels and reception ce:1tres to facilitate travel within the country. The facilities so provided are intended to promote internal tourism as well.

(b) Yes, Sir, by way of granting loans for the construction of hotels and provision of transport facilities at these places.

Closure of Airways (India) Private
Limited

*288. SHRI MOHAMMAD ISMAIL :
Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATIO~ be pleased to ~tate:

(a) whether the attention of Government has been drawn to the closure of Airways (India) Private Limited, affecting 143 employees;

(b) whether Government have received any memorandum from the employees of this firm to take over the company ;

(c) whether Government have considered
:his issue ; and

(d) if so, the reaction of Government there- to?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN SINGH):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) to (d). Some communications were received from the employees asking that Indian Airlines be directed to absorb them. The Corporation is examining this matter in the light of available vacancies and the requisite job qualifications of the applicants.

Dernonetisation of Currency Notes

*290. SHRI S. A. MURUGANANTHAM :
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have considered the question of demonetisation of currency notes of Rs. 10 and above denominations as a part of the drive against black 'money ; and

(b) if so, what decision has been taken in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN): (a) and (b).
The Government does not consider that demonetisation of currency notes provides the answer to the problem of black money. The Government is, however, constantly engaged in the task of detecting tax evasion, the principal source of black money. A Committee of Experts has been appointed by the Government with a view to suggesting legal and administrative measures for countering evasion and avoidance of direct taxes. Also under consideration are legislative and administrative measures to discourage undervaluation of pro•
perty which is an important avenue for circulation of black money.
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Demand for C. B. I. Probe for issuing Permits to Private Bus Operators by

Delhi Administration

*292. SHRI JHARKHANDE RAI : Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANS-PORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Delhi Transport Under·

